

No. 21-1786

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

— | —

Timothy King, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

Gretchen Whitmer, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

— | —

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:20-cv-13134

Honorable Linda V. Parker, District Judge, Presiding

Opening Brief of Appellants

Sidney Powell, Howard Kleinhendler, Gregory Rohl, Julia Z.
Haller, Brandon Johnson, and Scott Hagerstrom

Howard Kleinhendler, Esq.
369 Lexington Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Ph: 917-793-1188
E-Mail: howard@kleinhendler.com

Sidney Powell, Esq.
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd, Ste 300
Dallas, TX 75219
Ph: 214-707-1775
Email: sidney@federalappeals.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court abused its discretion in awarding sanctions to punish an argument it dislikes.....	17
A. Appellants made non-frivolous factual assertions based on sworn statements and under the emergency circumstances that triggered this litigation.....	19
1. Attorneys cannot be sanctioned for relying on affidavits they did not know to be untrue, particularly in a fast-paced election case.....	19
2. Appellants’ reliance on reams of sworn testimony to bring suit was reasonable.....	21
3. The District Court reached a contrary conclusion only through an invidious rewriting of the record.....	37
B. Appellants brought non-frivolous claims based on a reasonable interpretation of the law and plausible arguments to extend the law.....	52
C. The District Court abused its discretion in awarding Detroit, a permissive intervenor, nearly 700% of the fees awarded to the actual Defendants.....	58
II. The District Court erred as a matter of law by violating the First Amendment rights of Appellants and their clients.....	60

III. The District Court erred as a matter of law by issuing a sanctions order with no effort to tie specific findings of sanctionable conduct to a specific standard and specific remedy.....	64
A. The various, and varied, sources of sanctions authority.....	66
B. The hash made of the standards.....	68
C. At least remand for clarification is necessary.	75
IV. The District Court erred as a matter of law by imposing sanctions collectively against all attorneys without explaining its individualized consideration of their relative responsibility for any misconduct.....	76
V. The District Court erred as a matter of law by flouting Rule 11’s substantive protections and using inapplicable supplemental sources of sanctions authority to fill the gap.....	81
CONCLUSION	83
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	87
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	6-7
<i>Advanced Video Techs. LLC v. HTC Corp.</i> , No. 1:11 CIV. 06604 (CM), 2015 WL 7621483 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2015).....	20
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Dep't of Aviation of City of Chi.</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. Air Asia Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 176, 191 (9th Cir. 1989)	85
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 549 U.S. 1018 (2006)	30
<i>Bodenhamer Bldg. Corp. v. Architectural Research Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1989)	81
<i>Bodenhamer Bldg. Corp. v. Architectural Rsch. Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1993)	79
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02331 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	6
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	28
<i>Cicero v. Borg-Warner Automotive, Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	33
<i>Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992).....	74
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	37, 50
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384, 400 (1990)	16-17
<i>Costantino v. Detroit</i> , 950 N.W.2d 707 (Mich. 2020)	23-24
<i>Costantino v. Detroit</i> , No. 20-014780-AW (Wayne Cty. Cir. Ct. 2020)...	23
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019) ...	25, 44
<i>Danvers v. Danvers</i> , 959 F.2d 601 (6th Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>Davis v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 347931, 2020 WL 1488661 (Mich. Ct. App. March 24, 2020).....	13
<i>Eagon ex rel. Eagon v. City of Elk City, Okl.</i> , 72 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Eclipse Res.-Ohio, LLC v. Madzia</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00177, 2017 WL 274732 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2017)	36
<i>Garner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Juv. Ct.</i> , 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009)	65, 69

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	60, 64
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	17
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017). 59, 67, 72	
<i>Healey v. Chelsea Res., Ltd.</i> , 947 F.2d 611 (2d Cir.1991).....	21
<i>In re Amodeo</i> , No. 8:17-BK-07965-RCT, 2019 WL 10734046 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. July 30, 2019).....	20
<i>In re Big Rapids Mall Associates</i> , 98 F.3d 926 (6th Cir.1996).....	21
<i>In re Blasingame</i> , 709 F. App'x 363 (6th Cir. 2018).....	70
<i>In re Corrinet</i> , 645 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2011).....	73
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	64
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	61
<i>In re Ruben</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987).....	65, 68, 72, 76-77, 84
<i>In re Schaefer Salt Recovery, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>INVST Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Chem-Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Law Firm of O'Hara, Ruberg, Osborne and Taylor</i> , 875 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1989).....	55, 58, 66, 80
<i>Jeffreys v. Rossi</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>Jones v. Cont'l Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986).....	65
<i>Jones v. Pittsburgh Nat'l Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir. 1990).....	69, 75
<i>Katz v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1994).....	79
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	53
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-02205 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Kleinmark v. St. Catherine's Care Ctr.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	34
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. First. Conn. Holding Grp.</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002).....	74
<i>Lawrence Univ. Bicentennial Comm'n v. City of Appleton, Wisc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Wis. 1976).....	60
<i>Leahy v. Orion Twp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	61
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	54
<i>Lucas v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	20
<i>Macort v. Prem, Inc.</i> , 208 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2006).....	70
<i>Matter of Yagman</i> , 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986).....	70

<i>McLinko v. Commw. of Penn., Dep't of State</i> , No. 244 M.D. 2021, 2022 WL 257659 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 28, 2022)	26
<i>McNeill v. Wayne Cty.</i> , No. 05-72885, 2005 WL 1981292 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2005).....	34
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....	61, 64
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	61
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	61, 64
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Kheel</i> , 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)	59
<i>Nieves v. City of Cleveland</i> , 52 F. App'x 635, 637 (6th Cir. 2002)	80
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	76
<i>Orlett v. Cincinnati Microwave, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1992).....	79
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , No. 69,2021, 2022 WL 162965 (Del. Jan. 19, 2022).....	3, 22, 30
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	78, 80
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Gov. of Georgia</i> , No. 20-cv-04809 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	6
<i>Pravic v. U.S. Indus.-Clearing</i> , 109 F.R.D. 620 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	36
<i>Pub. Interest L. Found. v. Benson</i> , 1:21-cv-00929 (W.D. Mich. filed Nov. 3, 2021)	18
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006).....	67
<i>Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Indus., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2009).....	68
<i>Republican Party of Penn. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	24
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	17, 67, 83
<i>Royal v. Netherland</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Va. 1998)	20
<i>Runfol & Assocs., Inc. v. Spectrum Reporting II, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Schottenstein v. Schottenstein</i> , 230 F.R.D. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	17
<i>Smith v. Psych. Sols., Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	70
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	54
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 20-cv-1785-BHL (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 6, 2021)	6, 22
<i>United States v. Allmendinger</i> , No. 3:10CR248, 2017 WL 455553 (E.D. Va. Feb. 1, 2017).....	20

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 64
United States v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., 948 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 75, 80
United States v. Ross, 535 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 17, 74
Vild v. Visconsi, 956 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1992) 81
Xcentric Ventures, L.L.C. v. Borodkin, 908 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Ariz. 2012) 20
Zuk v. Eastern Pa. Psychiatric Inst. of the Med. Coll., 103 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 70

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 1 57
 3 U.S.C. § 2 57
 3 U.S.C. § 5 57
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1253 17
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1367 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1927 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2202 2
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.769(1) 29

Rules

Delaware Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1..... 30
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)..... 2
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 *passim*
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)..... 17
 Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1 73
 Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3..... 73

Treatises

Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Procedure of Election Law in Federal Courts</i> , 2011 UTAH L. REV. 443	58
Lawrence Tribe, <i>eroG .v hsuB and its Disguises: Freeing Bush v. Gore from its Hall of Mirrors</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 170 (2001).....	55
WRIGHT & MILLER, 5A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1339 <i>Verification</i> (4th ed. West 2022)	19

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>Error and Fraud at Issue as Absentee Voting Rises</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct 6, 2012).....	25
Brad Brooks et al., <i>Why Republican voters say there’s ‘no way in hell’ Trump lost</i> , REUTERS (Nov. 20, 2020)	18
Ga. Sec. State Press Office, <i>Secretary Raffensperger Calls on J. Alex Halderman To Agree To Release “Secret Report” and Pre-Election Testimony</i> (Jan. 27, 2022)	25
Geoff Earle, <i>Majority of Americans believe US democracy is at risk of extinction and just 54% think Biden won the presidential election, new poll shows</i> , DAILY MAIL (Jan. 17, 2022)	18
Henry Olsen, <i>Reforming the Electoral Count Act is crucial to our democracy</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 25, 2022).....	18
J.B. Hopkins, <i>The First Thing We Do, Let’s Get Shakespeare Right!</i> , 72 Fla. B.J. 9, 9 (Apr. 1998)	84
Lane Cuthbert, <i>Do Republicans really believe Trump won the 2020 election? Our research suggests that they do</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 7, 2022)	64
Larry Diamond, <i>Democrats, Want to Defend Democracy? Embrace What Is Possible</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 25, 2022)	18, 57
Lois Beckett, <i>Millions of Americans think the election was stolen</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 16, 2021).....	18
Monmouth U. Polling Inst., <i>Doubt in American System Increases</i> (Nov. 15, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y6zyuvfu	18
